

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
CHARLOTTE DIVISION**

No. 3:12-cv-00456-MOC-DSC
(Consolidated with Nos. 3:12-cv-00474 and 3:12-cv-00624)

MAURINE NIEMAN,)	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
)	
Plaintiffs,)	MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
)	OF LEAD COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR AN
vs.)	AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND
)	EXPENSES
DUKE ENERGY CORPORATION, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	
_____)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The Appropriate Method for Awarding Attorneys’ Fees in Common Fund Cases Is a Reasonable Percentage of the Fund Recovered.....	4
B. Lead Counsel’s Fee Request Is Reasonable Under Fourth Circuit Criteria.....	7
1. The Amount Involved and the Results Obtained.....	8
2. The Novelty and Difficulty of the Legal and Factual Issues	9
3. The Skill Requisite to Perform the Legal Service Properly.....	14
4. The Time and Labor Involved	15
5. The Contingent Nature of the Fee Weighs in Favor of the Requested Award.....	17
6. Awards in Securities Class Actions and the Customary Fees in This Type of Litigation	19
7. The Undesirability of the Case Supports the Requested Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses	21
8. The Experience, Reputation and Ability of Lead Counsel	22
9. Lead Plaintiffs’ Approval and the Reaction to the Requested Fee by the Settlement Class Supports the Reasonableness of Lead Counsel’s Fee Request.....	22
C. Lead Counsel Are Entitled to an Award of Their Reasonable Litigation Expenses	23
D. The Requested PSLRA-Expense Award for Lead Plaintiff Amalgamated Bank Should Be Approved	24
III. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.</i> , 572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009)	2
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , __ U.S. __, 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	18
<i>Barber v. Kimbrell’s</i> , 577 F.2d 216 (4th Cir. 1978)	7
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	4, 19
<i>Brown v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 451 (10th Cir. 1988)	5, 7
<i>Camden I Condo. Ass’n v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991)	4
<i>Cent. R.R. & Banking Co. v. Pettus</i> , 113 U.S. 116 (1885).....	4
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , __ U.S. __, 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	18
<i>CompSource Okla. v. BNY Mellon, N.A.</i> , No. CIV 08-469-KEW, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 185061 (E.D. Ok. Oct. 25, 2012)	20-21
<i>Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 172 (W.D.N.Y. 2011).....	6
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	12
<i>Eatinger v. BP America Prod. Co.</i> , No. 07-1266-EFM-KMH, slip op. (D. Kan. Sept. 17, 2012).....	18-19, 21
<i>Edmonds v. United States</i> , 658 F. Supp. 1126 (D.S.C. 1987).....	15
<i>Goldenberg v. Marriott PLP Corp.</i> , 33 F. Supp. 2d 434 (D. Md. 1998).....	6

Goldstein v. MCI Worldcom,
340 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 2003)10

Gottlieb v. Barry,
43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir. 1994)4

Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.,
__ U.S. __, 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....18

Hardwick v. Rent-A-Center, Inc.,
No. 3:06-cv-00901, slip op. (S.D. W.Va. Feb. 3, 2009)19

Harman v. Lyphomed, Inc.,
945 F.2d 969 (7th Cir. 1991)5

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983).....8

In re aaiPharma Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 7:04-CV-27-D, slip op. (E.D. N.C. Oct. 2, 2007)20

In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.,
611 F. Supp. 1296 (E.D.N.Y. 1985)6

In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc.,
No. 04 Civ. 8141 (DAB), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129196 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2010).....25

In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Sec. Litig.,
No. 07-61542-CIV-UNGARO,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48057 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011)18

In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,
264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....3, 11

In re Charter Commc’ns, Inc.,
No. 4:02-CV-1186 CAS, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14772 (E.D. Mo. June 30, 2005)9

In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 06-CV-1825(NGG)(RER),
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63342 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010)20

In re Constellation Energy Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 1:08-cv-02854-CCB, slip op. (D. Md. Nov. 4, 2013).....20

	Page
<i>In re Cont'l Ill. Sec. Litig.</i> , 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992)	5
<i>In re Coventry Healthcare, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 8:09-cv-02337-AW, slip op. (D. Md Oct. 29, 2013)	19
<i>In re Deutsche Telekom AG Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 00-CV-9475 (NRB), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45798 (S.D.N.Y. June 14, 2005).....	21
<i>In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 10240 (CM), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57918 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007).....	13
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings</i> , No. 02-CV-3400 (CM) (PED), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119702 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 5, 2010)	25
<i>In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	10, 19, 21
<i>In re King Res. Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 420 F. Supp. 610 (D. Colo. 1976).....	8
<i>In re Merry-Go-Round Enters.</i> , 244 B.R. 327 (D. Md. 2000)	20
<i>In re Old CCA Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 3:99-0458, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21942 (M.D. Tenn. Feb. 9, 2001).....	21
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 991 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	6
<i>In re PEC Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 418 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>In re Petrobras Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 14-cv-9662 (JSR) (S.D.N.Y).....	21
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 587 (E.D. Pa. 2005)	20

	Page
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>In re Thirteen Appeals Arising out of the San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig.</i> , 56 F.3d 295, 307 (1st Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 MDL 01695 (CM), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85554 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....	22, 25
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 522 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	18
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 231 (D. Del. 2002)	14-15
<i>In re Warner Commc'ns Sec. Litig.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	13-14
<i>In re Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys. Sec. Litig.</i> , 19 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>In re Williams Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-CV-72-SPF (FHM), slip op. (N.D. Okla. Feb. 12, 2007).....	21
<i>In re Williams Sec. Litig. - WCG Subclass</i> , 558 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	4
<i>In re Xcel Energy, Inc.</i> , 364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005).....	1, 25
<i>Jaffe v. Household Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. 1:02-CV-05893 (N.D. Ill.)	14
<i>Johnson v. Ga. Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)	7, 9, 22
<i>Kirchoff v. Flynn</i> , 786 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1986)	5
<i>McKnight v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 14 Fed. App'x 147 (4th Cir. 2001)	16

	Page
<i>Millsap v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , No. 94-CV-633-H(M), 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26223 (N.D. Okla. May 28, 2003)	21
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....	19
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	18
<i>Robbins v. Koger Props.</i> , 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Schwartz v. TXU Corp.</i> , No. 3:02-cv-2243-K, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27077 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005)	15
<i>Shaw v. Toshiba Am. Info. Sys.</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 942 (E.D. Tex. 2000).....	6
<i>Silverman v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , No. 07 C 4507, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63477 (N.D. Ill. May 12, 2012).....	21
<i>Silverman v. Motorola Solutions, Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013)	5, 22
<i>Singleton v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC</i> , 976 F. Supp. 2d 665 (D. Md. 2013).....	23
<i>Smith v. Krispy Kreme Doughnut Corp.</i> , No. 1:05CV00187, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2392 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 10, 2007).....	7
<i>Strang v. JHM Mortg. Sec. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 890 F. Supp. 499 (E.D. Va. 1995)	7, 23
<i>Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>Trustees v. Greenough</i> , 105 U.S. 527 (1882).....	4
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	18

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. §77z-1(a)(4).....24

15 U.S.C. §77z-1(a)(6).....4

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4)24

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(6)4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dr. Renzo Comolli, Sukaina Klein, Dr. Ronald I. Miller & Svetlana Starykh, *Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2012 Full-Year Review*, (NERA Jan. 29, 2013)10

Laarni T. Bulan, Ellen M. Ryan & Laura E. Simmons, *Securities Class Action Settlements: 2014 Review and Analysis* (Cornerstone Research 2015).....9

Manual for Complex Litigation §14.121 (4th ed. 2004)..... 4-5

Report of the Third Circuit Task Force, *Court Awarded Attorney Fees*, 108 F.R.D. 237(Oct. 8, 1985)5
